
BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 985/2019 

WITH 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 986/2019 

WITH 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 528/2023 

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  

IN RE: WATER POLLUTION BY TANNERIES AT JAJMAU KANPUR 

UTTAR PRADESH 

WITH 

IN RE: WATER POLLUTION AT RANIA KANPUR DEHAT & RAKHI 

MANDI KANPUR NAGAR UTTAR PRADESH 

WITH 

NEWS REPORT PUBLISHED IN DAINIK JAGRAN DATED 14.08.2023 

“HIGHLIGHTS A GROWING CONCERN REGARDING INDUSTRIAL 

POLLUTION IN THE GODHRAULI VILLAGE” 

 

INDEX 

 

4990



S. 

NO. 

PARTICULARS PAGE 

NO. 

1.  ACTION TAKEN REPORT BY THE DISTRICT 

MAGISTRATE, KANPUR NAGAR, UTTAR PRADESH, IN 

COMPLIANCE OF ORDER DATED 25.11.2025 PASSED BY 

HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

 

2.  A COPY OF THE IIT KANPUR PROPOSAL IS ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-1 

 

3.  COPIES OF LETTERS DATED 06.01.2026 AND 12.01.2026 

ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND COLLECTIVELY 

MARKED AS ANNEXURE-2 

 

4.  A COPY OF MOM DATED 08.01.2026 IS ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-3 

 

5.  A COPY OF LETTER DATED 30.01.2026 IS ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-4 

 

6.  BLOOD SAMPLING AND TESTING REPORTS ARE 

ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-5 

 

7.  A COPY OF MOM DATED 31.01.2026 OF THE MEETING 

DATED 28.01.2026 IS ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

MARKED AS ANNEXURE-6 

 

8.  COPIES OF THE LETTER DATED 29.01.2026 ALONG 

WITH THE TEST REPORTS DATED 13.01.2026 AND 
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27.01.2026 ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

COLLECTIVELY MARKED AS ANNEXURE–7 

 

 

THROUGH COUNSEL 

 

 

BHANWAR PAL SINGH JADON 

STANDING COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF U.P. 

EMAIL-bhanwar09jadon@gmail.com  

PHONE NO.-7838248353 

Date: 02.02.2026 

Place: Noida 
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Proposal on 

Mapping of Contaminants in Surface Water, Groundwater, Soil, and Air in 

Kanpur Dehat, Kanpur Nagar, and Fatehpur districts of UP 

 Submitted by: IIT Kanpur 

 

1. Prologue: 

IIT Kanpur received communications from the District Magistrates of Kanpur Dehat, Kanpur 

Nagar, and Fatehpur districts, and Secretory, Environment Forest and Climate Change 

Division, UP Government regarding proposal for the sampling and contaminants analysis in 

the groundwater, surface water, soil and air samples from the industrial pollution affected 

areas of Kanpur Dehat, Kanpur Nagar, and Fatehpur districts of UP, as per the directives of 

National Green Tribunal (NGT) wide O.A. No. 985/2019 (IA No. 568/2024) with O.A. No. 

528/2023 with O.A. No. 934/2024. A cluster-based sample survey and GIS-Based Mapping 

of entire affected region was expected to be taken up by IIT Kanpur. 

In this connection, in-person and telephonic discussions were held with IIT Kanpur team and 

the UPPCB regional officers (RO) from concerned divisions, where IIT Kanpur requested for 

the list of pre-identified affected areas.  

Based on the list shared by the concerned divisions of UPPCB, this proposal is prepared for 

the phase-wise sampling and analysis of the contaminants in the different environmental 

medium in the region. 

 

2. Study Area: 

As per the direction, study will be conducted in three districts of Uttar Pradesh, namely 

Fatehpur, Kanpur Nagar and Kanpur Dehat. These districts include known chromium-

affected industrial zones, legacy waste dumping sites, residential areas and agricultural lands. 

The list of pre-identified affected area in the three districts are given below in Table 1.  

ANNEXURE-1
5003



 

Table 1:  List of pre-identified affected areas in the three districts of concern. 
(Information Source: UPPCB)  

Kanpur Dehat District Kanpur Nagar District Fatehpur District 

Affected Areas: 

 Rania Industrial Area 
(primary chromium 
hotspot) 

 Yadavpurwa hamlet 
 Chauhanpurwa hamlet 
 Palanpurwa hamlet 
 Umran village 
 Gharampur village 
 Shivnathpurwa 
 Agricultural lands 

downstream of the Rania 
industrial area 

 Industrial drains, ponds 
and low-lying water bodies 
near Rania 

 

Affected Areas: 

 Juhi Baburiya (Rakhi 
Mandi) 

 Afeem Kothi (Rakhi 
Mandi) 

 Jajmau Industrial Area 
 Tejab Mill Campus, 

Anwarganj 
 Golaghat area 
 Panki Industrial Area 
 Naureya Kheda / Naubasta 

area 
 Ruma Treatment Storage 

and Disposal Facility 
(TSDF) 

 

Affected Areas: 

 Gudhrauli Village and 
surrounding residential areas 

 Gudhrauli–Baniyankheda Road 
(both left and right sides) 

 Sheetla Mata Mandir (front and 
back), Gudhrauli 

 Kali Mata Mandir near highway, 
Gudhrauli 

 Area near railway track 
underpass, Gudhrauli 

 Madhuchanda Technochem dump 
yard along GT Road 

 Abhaypur village (near tyre 
factory / Ganpati Traders) 

 Nursing College area along GT 
Road–Abhaypur Road 

 Flour mill (Atta Chakki) area 
along GT Road–Abhaypur Road 

Type of locations: 

 Villages, agricultural 
fields, residential, and 
industrial regions 

Type of locations: 

 Comprise industrial 
estates, dense residential 
zones, waste handling 
facilities and transport-
linked commercial areas 

Type of locations: 

 Locations represent residential, 
roadside, religious, industrial and 
agricultural settings 

Identified sources of 
contamination: 

 Historical dumping of 
chromium waste and other 
industrial wastes 

 

Identified sources of 
contamination: 

 Industrial and commercial 
zones with potential 
chromium contamination 

Identified sources of contamination: 

 Historical dumping of chromium 
waste 

 Chromium exposure is likely 
through multiple pathways 
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3. Scope and Objectives 

The overall objective of the proposal is to assess the state and extent of contamination 

(primarily industrial pollutants and heavy metals including Chromium, Iron, Mercury, Lead, 

Arsenic) in the study area (Kanpur Dehat, Kanpur Nagar, and Fatehpur districts), and suggest 

potential mitigation/adaptation measures. The specific phase-wise scope includes following: 

Phase-I: Condition assessment of identified hotspots/affected regions 

1) Site-visit and reconnaissance survey of the affected regions in the selected districts  

2) Design and device a statistically-adequate sampling strategy for surface waters, 

groundwaters, soils and ambient air samples, considering local site conditions, depth 

of the affected regions to obtain vertical profile of contaminant spread, if needed.   

3) In consultation with UPPCB regional offices, identifying industrial effluent discharge 

locations to be sampled  

4) Collection of surface water, groundwater, industrial effluents, soil and ambient air 

samples from the identified spots following scientific sampling and sample 

preservation protocols.  

5) Analysis of surface water, groundwater, effluent discharge, soil and air samples for 

relevant parameters as under:  

i. General physico-chemical parameters (pH, EC, TSS, TDS, hardness etc.), selected 

heavy metals, microbiological indicators, nutrients and organic pollutants in water 

samples and industrial effluent discharges (as applicable) 

ii. General soil quality parameters (pH, OC, NPK, CEC, texture etc.) and selected 

heavy metals and other pollutants in soil samples after extraction (as applicable)  

iii. PM₂.₅, PM₁₀, gaseous pollutants, VOCs, and particulate-bound metals in ambient 

air samples 

6) Quantitative mapping of contaminated sites (hotspots) on GIS-Platform  

7) Working out potential mitigation and/or adaptation strategies for minimizing public 

health risk of detected pollutant concentrations in the affected regions 

8) Submitting Phase-I report with quantitative mapping of contaminants in pre-identified 

affected regions with recommendations on mitigation/adaptation measures 
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Phase-II: Mapping of entire affected districts for quantitative estimation of the spread of 

the contamination (if any) in different environmental mediums. 

1) Designing a sampling strategy for coverage of the entire districts, based on the results 

of Phase-I study, additional input from secondary sources, and consultation with 

UPPCB and district authorities.  

2) Sampling and analysis of surface waters, groundwaters, soils and ambient air samples 

along with industrial effluent discharge samples from the entire districts as per 

designed sampling plan 

3) Testing and analysis, as described for Phase-I 

4) GIS based detailed regional mapping of the contaminants in the three identified 

districts 

5)  Submitting Phase-II report with detailed quantitative mapping of contaminants in the 

districts with recommendations on mitigation/adaptation measures 

 

 

4. Methodology/Approach 

a. Field Samplings with be conducted according to APHA 23rd Ed., CPCB, and BIS 

10500:2012 guidelines. 

b. GPS tagging of all sample locations will be done using calibrated Geo-tagged 

imageries  

c. Required laboratory analysis will be done following standard methods APHA for 

metals (ICP-OES / ICP-MS), Organics (GC/LC), Ions (Ion chromatography), Soil 

nutrients (Standard agronomic methods), Air particulates (Gravimetric analysis + 

metal digestion). 

d. Adequate QA / QC measures will be adapted, considering field duplicates (5%), field 

and trip blanks, equipment blanks, calibrated meters and certified standards 

e. Data analysis will be done following descriptive & inferential statistics, correlation 

matrix, pollution indices, and district-wise trend analysis 

f. GIS & Spatial Modeling following Inverse Distance Weighting / Kriging 

interpolation, hotspot mapping, and thematic contamination layers 
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4. Expected number of Samples: 

An estimate of total number of samples to be collected and analysed from different 

environmental medium under Phase -I is listed in Table 2.  

For Phase -I: 

 Given that there are 8-9 identified affected area in each district (Table 1), and 

assuming 5-7 sampling sites in and around each identified affected area, there are 

likely to be around 100 samples per district considering two sampling cycle (≈ 50 

samples/per cycle/per district) for surface water, groundwater, soil and air samples.  

 Further, to capture vertical spread of contaminants, groundwater and soil samples will 

be collected from varying depths at same sampling locations. On an average, 

considering sampling at 3 different depths per site, the soil and groundwater samples 

per district would be nearly 300 per district. 

 Number of industrial effluent discharge samples may only be decided based on the 

consultation with UPPCB and district authorities. 

 This estimate is tentative, and number of samples may change based on the actual site 

conditions, and subsequent study results indicating need of revised sampling plan. 

Table 2:  Tentative number of samples to be collected and analyzed in Phase-I of the study    

District Surface Water 
Samples 

Groundwater 
Samples 

Soil 
Samples 

Ambient 
Air Samples 

Industrial Effluent 
Discharge Samples 

Kanpur Dehat 100 300 300 100 To be decided based 
on the consultation 
with UPPCB and 
district authorities. 

Kanpur Nagar 100 300 300 100 

Fatehpur 100 300 300 100 

 

The estimated number of samples for Phase-II may be worked out later, based on the outcome of 

Phase-I results. 
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5. Time-Line:  

Total Time for the Phase-I Study: 6 Months 

Activity Month-1 Month-2 Month-3 Month-4 Month-5 Month-6 

Planning & Permissions 
 

     

Reconnaissance Survey       

Sampling and Analysis        

GIS Mapping       

Report Preparation       

Phase-II of the study will require another 6-12 months depending on scale of sampling 

and analysis required. 

 

6. Project Budget  

Component Approximate Amount (INR) 

Cost of the study 

(Includes: Travel & logistics, site surveys, salary and 

honorarium to manpower, sampling and testing charges, 

consumables, lab fees, equipment charges, filed analysis 

kits, and contingencies) 

1,80,00,000/- 

Institute Overhead (25%) 45,00,000/- 

Total  2,25,00,000/- 

GST (18%) 40,50,000/- 

Total including GST ₹2,65,50,000/- 

 

7. Deliverables 

 Comprehensive environmental database for 3 districts. 

 Identification of heavy-metal contamination zones. 

 Soil fertility and degradation mapping. 

 Air quality and air pollution maps 

 GIS-based contamination maps. 

 Recommendations on mitigation/adaptation measures  
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ØŒ 
laŒ

izHkkfor {ks= dk uke okMZ uke
okMZ 
uEcj

eksgYyksa ds uke
DyLVj 
la[;k 

losZ{k.k gsrq 
?kjksa dh 
la[;k

losZ{k.k ds 
mijkUrq 

lSEiyksa dh 
la[;k

izHkkfor {ks= dh 
lEHkkfor tula[;k

1 twgh ccwfj;k twgh ccwfj;k 14 twgh ccwfj;k 1 30 60 1805

2 jk[kh e.Mh HkUukiqjok 6 dPph cLrh] ckjkeklh] jk[kh e.Mh 3 90 180 9000

3
rstkc fey dSEil 
vuojxat

HkUukiqjok 6 rstkc fey dSEil 1 30 60 1070

4 iudh bUMªfLV;y ,fj;k
iUkdh ikoj 
gkml

57 ckyfedh cLrh 1 30 60 1183

5 tkteÅ tkteÅ] pdsjh 96]12
lat; uxj] ckftriqj 1] 
ckftriqj 2 3 90 180 8000

6
:ek VªhVesaV LVksjst 
fMLiksty QSflfyVh

pdsjh 12 y{ehuh;k iqjok] :ek 2 60 120 4000

7 ukSjs;k [ksM+k ukSjs;k [ksM+k 72
ukSjs;k [ksM+k 1] ukSjs;k [ksMk 2] 
ukSjs;k [ksMk 3 3 90 180 9500

8 xksyk?kkV xksyk ?kkV 1
ubZ cLrh] xksyk ?kkV 1] xksyk 
?kkV 2 3 90 180 3750

17 510 1020 38308

,u0th0Vh0 ls izHkkfor {ks=ksa dk fooj.k

dqy
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Department of Biochemistry 

 
Specimen: Serum Received on : 21/01/2026 

Test: DGHS Heavy Metal Profile  Reporting Date:25/01/2026 

Area: Kanpur Nagar  

                                                                               Test Report 

S.

N. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Coppe

r 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

1 
Shahid Jamal 55 Male Vajidpur 3.28 ND ND 0.51 ND 0.15 ND  ND ND 

2 
Majed Lari 60 Male Vajidpur 3.82 ND ND 0.53 ND ND ND 68.44 ND ND 

3 
Shahina 42 Female Vajidpur 3.03 ND ND 0.58 ND ND ND 109.93 ND ND 

4 
Rehan 25 Male Vajidpur 3.18 ND ND 0.32 ND ND ND 76.61 ND ND 

5 
Rashida 60 Female Vajidpur 4.00 17.93 2.12 0.24 ND 0.25 2.86 72.06 ND ND 

6 
Barkutunnisha 50 Male Vajidpur 3.85 11.15 ND 0.65 ND 0.14 0.33 132.82 ND ND 

7 
Nazma Begam 31 Female Vajidpur 7.91 13.54 0.41 0.97 ND 0.30 1.31 194.19 ND ND 

8 Shakeel 34 Male Vajidpur 
9.08 9.65 ND 1.08 

ND 0.18 1.80 145.05 

ND ND 
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S.

N. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Copp

er 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

9 
Gulnaz 34 Male Vajidpur 6.73 7.26 ND 0.97 ND 0.40 1.26 159.63 ND ND 

10 
Najnin 16 Female Vajidpur 3.26 3.31 ND 0.46 ND 0.46 0.22 97.18 ND ND 

11 
Apsana 38 Female Vajidpur 3.80 9.54 ND 0.49 ND 0.16 0.38 88.46 ND ND 

12 
Shahida 65 Female Vajidpur 4.41 5.26 1.54 0.52 ND 0.29 10.93 76.66 ND ND 

13 
Rehana 40 Female Vajidpur 4.41 5.01 ND 0.46 ND 0.14 0.65 123.41 ND ND 

14 
Farjana 50 Female Vajidpur 2.76 15.02 2.64 0.27 ND 0.14 0.13 64.23 ND ND 

15 
Fara Naz 30 Female Vajidpur 8.39 3.30 0.10 0.57 ND 0.22 1.07 304.08 ND ND 

16 
Nisad 30 Female Vajidpur 3.89 4.40 ND 0.32 ND 0.19 0.18 113.27 ND ND 

17 Santoshi 35 Female Vajidpur 4.55 3.73 0.02 0.40 ND 0.19 0.55 122.19 ND ND 

18 Mawis 24 Male Vajidpur 4.47 2.93 0.06 0.32 ND 0.14 0.91 137.53 ND ND 

19 Akantari Khatoon 35 Female Vajidpur 4.27 3.04 ND 0.38 ND 0.21 0.28 104.84 ND ND 

20 Azmeera 35 Female Vajidpur 
4.48 2.41 ND 0.35 

ND 0.14 0.60 123.49 ND 

ND 
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S.

N. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Copp

er 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

21 Sabri 30 Female Vajidpur 4.40 4.34 0.97 0.57 ND 0.18 6.17 87.53 0.16 ND 

22 Rajendra 50 Male Vajidpur 9.26 2.41 0.84 0.70 ND 0.44 0.64 101.88 ND ND 

23 Shankun 30 Female Vajidpur 6.16 2.45 ND 0.54 ND 0.12 0.72 82.50 0.18 ND 

24 Shana 22 Female Vajidpur 4.78 1.87 0.61 0.65 ND 0.31 1.11 132.74 0.11 ND 

25 Shaqib 35 Male Vajidpur 6.78 1.42 1.22 1.64 ND 1.19 2.13 84.27 0.74 ND 

26 Anshu  5 Male Vajidpur 5.18 3.80 0.30 0.46 ND 0.58 0.83 161.30 ND ND 

27 Soni 30 Female Vajidpur 4.64 1.73 0.09 0.43 ND 0.18 0.51 91.49 ND ND 

28 Ragini 13 Female Vajidpur 4.65 1.19 ND 0.40 ND 0.40 0.56 81.56 ND ND 

29 Archana 29 Female Vajidpur 4.51 1.16 ND 0.35 ND 1.10 0.80 103.24 ND ND 

30 Meerawati 50 Female Vajidpur 5.55 1.40 ND 0.38 ND 0.24 0.32 126.95 ND ND 

31 Monika 36 Female Rooma 3.65 3.55 ND 0.51 ND 0.78 1.28 120.62 ND ND 

32 Shri Krishna 45 Male Rooma 
3.94 2.37 ND 0.35 

ND 0.14 0.22 82.56 ND 

ND 
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S.

N. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Copp

er 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

33 Vinod Kumar 38 Male Rooma 4.17 2.13 ND 0.49 ND 0.27 0.52 71.03 ND ND 

34 Nitin  20 Male Rooma 4.05 1.65 ND 0.54 ND 0.28 0.92 59.64 ND ND 

35 Shushila 35 Female Rooma 4.26 1.17 ND 0.38 ND 0.37 0.37 84.75 0.14 ND 

36 Amar Nath 56 Male Rooma 4.20 2.39 ND 0.59 ND 0.39 0.53 77.94 ND ND 

37 Phool Singh 42 Female Rooma 4.49 1.67 ND 0.57 ND 0.16 0.15 83.94 ND ND 

38 Prem Lata 40 Female Rooma 6.70 2.28 ND 0.43 ND 0.41 2.11 192.37 ND ND 

39 Shesh Narayan 55 Male Rooma 4.46 1.64 ND 0.59 ND 0.15 0.38 82.94 ND ND 

40 Savita  22 Female Rooma 3.74 1.40 ND 0.59 ND 0.31 0.64 254.83 ND ND 

41 Rani Devi 54 Female Rooma 5.01 0.20 ND 0.59 ND 0.12 0.95 101.24 0.19 ND 

42 Pinki 30 Female Rooma 4.21 13.45 ND 0.54 ND 0.68 1.08 207.86 ND ND 

43 Rajeswari 50 Female Rooma 8.84 6.74 0.14 0.86 ND 0.39 1.56 189.90 0.21 ND 

44 Urmila 32 Female Rooma 
4.80 2.11 

0.32 
0.40 

ND 0.21 3.24 145.77 0.13 

ND 
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S.

N. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Copp

er 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

45 Sanno Devi 23 Female Rooma 4.31 0.95 ND 0.54 ND 0.12 0.74 86.30 ND ND 

46 Laxmi 25 Female Rooma 4.68 5.89 ND 0.30 ND 0.20 0.67 135.39 ND ND 

47 Reena 39 Female Rooma 4.30 6.44 ND 0.43 ND 0.34 0.64 92.68 ND ND 

48 Saloni 20 Female Rooma 4.13 2.63 ND 0.57 ND 0.25 0.82 95.41 ND ND 

49 Savita  40 Female Rooma 4.56 3.34 ND 0.38 ND 0.10 0.36 101.61 ND ND 

50 Lal Singh 40 Male Rooma 4.70 2.53 ND 0.43 ND 0.06 0.59 73.67 ND ND 

51 Rinku 35 Female Rooma 5.14 3.83 ND 0.46 ND 0.17 0.97 114.75 ND ND 

52 Chedana 55 Female Rooma 4.30 2.12 ND 0.27 ND 0.19 0.33 125.56 ND ND 

53 Vidan 56 Female Rooma 5.01 1.87 ND 0.49 ND 0.13 0.42 99.69 ND ND 

54 Raj Kumar 64 Male Rooma 4.57 1.78 ND 0.35 ND 0.10 0.28 98.55 ND ND 

55 Anni 38 Female Rooma 4.71 1.85 ND 0.32 ND 0.06 0.72 108.05 ND ND 

56 Jitendra Kumar 45 Male Rooma 
4.83 1.66 ND 0.59 

ND 0.11 0.59 118.19 ND 

ND 

 

 

5024



 
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Institute of Medical Sciences 

Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 
Ph No.0522- 4918555, 504   Fax No.- 0522- 4918506, Website- www.rmlims.in 

Page 6 of 9 
 

S.

N. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Copp

er 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

57 Anuj Kumar 56 Male Rooma 5.00 1.43 ND 0.43 ND 0.11 0.56 88.93 ND ND 

58 Laxmi 35 Female Rooma 4.24 1.45 ND 0.51 ND 0.30 0.09 88.59 0.11 ND 

59 Ram Devi 55 Female Rooma 4.55 1.52 ND 0.43 ND 0.07 0.43 130.71 ND ND 

60 Raj Dulari 70 Female Rooma 5.06 1.27 ND 0.92 ND 0.32 0.18 106.17 ND ND 

61 Vinod  30 Male Rooma 4.34 2.43 ND 0.44 ND 0.08 1.67 112.73 ND ND 

62 Maya 36 Female Rooma 4.75 1.68 ND 0.70 ND 0.25 0.73 132.10 ND ND 

63 Saurabh 18 Male Rooma 4.73 1.48 ND 0.57 ND 0.16 0.65 80.00 ND ND 

64 Prema 36 Male Rooma 4.41 1.17 ND 0.62 ND 0.11 0.64 109.89 ND ND 

65 Aarti 25 Female Rooma 4.13 1.45 ND 0.27 ND 0.08 0.86 135.11 ND ND 

66 Ayush 18 Male Rooma 4.29 1.51 ND 0.33 ND 0.41 1.26 115.12 0.21 ND 

67 Kusma 45 Female Rooma 4.58 1.89 ND 0.54 ND 0.10 1.68 130.52 0.17 ND 

68 Ram Prasad 75 Male Rooma 
4.98 1.18 ND 0.49 

ND 0.20 0.80 119.53 ND 

ND 
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S.

N. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Coppe

r 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

69 Laxmi 18 Female Rooma 3.64 1.41 ND 0.27 ND 0.14 0.79 110.12 ND ND 

70 Suneeta 35 Female Rooma 2.92 1.02 ND 0.46 ND 0.07 1.11 83.17 ND ND 

71 Shiv Kanti 40 Female Rooma 4.73 2.11 ND 0.52 ND 0.12 0.40 129.12 ND ND 

72 Shukhveer 26 Male Rooma 4.26 1.05 ND 0.25 ND 0.25 0.80 90.47 ND ND 

73 Vijay Pal 56 Male Rooma 4.70 1.17 ND 0.46 ND 0.12 0.23 114.76 0.11 ND 

74 Raj Dulari 60 Female Rooma 4.33 1.09 ND 0.44 ND 0.15 0.23 118.38 ND ND 

75 Raj Kumar 54 Male Rooma 4.23 1.39 ND 0.73 ND 0.07 0.33 117.63 ND ND 

76 Suman 32 Female Rooma 5.47 1.26 ND 0.30 ND 0.28 0.37 95.56 0.14 ND 

77 Pratap 67 Male Rooma 5.25 1.02 ND 0.70 ND 0.05 0.52 114.42 ND ND 

78 Renu Devi 30 Female Rooma 4.54 1.05 ND 0.68 ND 0.30 0.22 90.67 ND ND 

79 Seema 35 Female Rooma 4.17 0.69 ND 0.60 ND 0.28 0.25 91.41 ND ND 

80 Sarojani 35 Female Rooma 3.01 0.55 ND 0.49 ND 0.14 0.02 72.15 ND 

ND 
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S.N

. 
Patient Name Age Gender Address 

Chromiu

m (Cr) 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arsenic 

(As) 

Alumini

um 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese(

Mn) 

Coppe

r 

(Cu) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 
0.05-1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

81 Raj Rani 75 Female Rooma 5.02 1.65 ND 0.11 ND 0.08 0.27 130.59 ND ND 

82 Munni Devi 40 Female Rooma 4.71 0.82 ND 0.65 ND 0.17 0.20 113.22 ND ND 

83 Siv Narayan 75 Male Rooma 4.82 0.79 ND 0.35 ND 0.29 0.52 77.34 ND ND 

84 Sunita 45 Female Rooma 5.09 0.73 ND 0.41 ND 0.06 0.37 94.02 ND ND 

85 Sachin 25 Male Rooma 4.64 0.88 ND 0.19 ND 0.15 0.57 86.87 ND ND 

86 Radha 30 Female Rooma 5.05 0.67 1.17 0.35 ND 0.90 2.12 87.34 ND ND 
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*Clinical Reference  

1.  https://www.ucsfhealth.org/medical-tests/chromium---blood-test 

2. http://www.bccdc.ca/resource-gallery/Documents/Guidelines 

3. https://www.ucsfhealth.org/medical-tests/lead-levels---blood   

4. https://www.ganeshdiagnostic.com/blog/comprehensive-guide-on-serum-arsenic-test  

5. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8373#clinical-and-interpretive 

6. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/80084#clinical-and-interpretive  
7. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8413#clinical-and-interpretive 

8. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/616155#clinical-and-interpretive 

9. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8682#clinical-and-interpretive 

10. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8149#clinical-and-interpretive 
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Department of Biochemistry 

 

                Specimen: Serum                  Received on : 22/01/2026 

                Test: DGHS Heavy Metal Profile                  Reporting Date: 25/01/2026 

                Area: Kanpur Nagar  

  

S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

1 
Neeraj 40 Male Nauraiya Kheda 9.07 1.42 4.93 0.59 ND 3.87 9.30 ND 100.32 ND 

2 
Nasreena 25 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.70 1.06 ND 0.59 ND 0.48 0.79 ND 155.70 ND 

3 
Sudheer 48 Male Nauraiya Kheda 6.34 0.42 ND 0.73 ND 0.19 1.34 ND 128.07 ND 

4 
Shyam Singh 31 Male Nauraiya Kheda 6.80 0.99 ND 0.65 ND 0.08 1.07 ND 105.03 ND 

5 
Shyam Singh 

Chandel 60 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
4.54 1.14 ND 0.57 ND 0.15 0.84 ND 87.33 ND 

6 
Ramakant 

Gupta 36 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
5.56 0.42 ND 0.46 ND 0.06 0.70 ND 108.20 ND 

7 

Shakuntla 

Pandey 50 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
4.08 0.34 ND 0.32 ND 0.28 0.76 ND 120.85 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

8 Seema 25 Female NauraiyaKheda 4.05 0.49 ND 0.38 ND 0.12 0.65 ND 87.87 ND 

9 Upasana 40 Female Nauraiya Kheda 6.79 0.66 ND 0.57 ND 0.17 1.41 ND 139.99 ND 

10 Sultan Singh 73 Female Nauraiya Kheda 4.59 1.05 ND 0.43 ND 0.13 0.77 ND 96.53 ND 

11 

Gulabo 

Singh 60 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
4.38 1.32 ND 0.32 ND 0.18 1.02 ND 117.71 ND 

12 Balram 40 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.96 0.60 ND 0.78 ND 0.35 0.81 ND 77.98 ND 

13 Shiv Kumar 50 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.27 0.79 ND 0.46 ND 0.19 1.47 ND 103.18 ND 

14 Shubash 49 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.89 0.60 0.69 0.59 ND 0.29 9.14 ND 84.79 ND 

15 Pragendra 20 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.37 1.30 ND 0.49 ND 0.52 ND ND 91.08 ND 

16 Vikas Kumar 32 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.69 0.79 ND 0.51 ND 0.18 0.72 ND 84.60 ND 

18 Sanjay 35 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.36 0.24 ND 0.16 ND 0.51 0.46 ND 64.94 ND 

19 Anju 37 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.70 0.33 ND 0.38 ND 0.12 0.44 ND 93.07 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

20 Mukesh 40 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.87 0.55 0.66 0.59 ND 0.11 0.63 ND 104.35 ND 

21 Maikulal 45 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.43 0.45 ND 0.62 ND 0.10 1.04 ND 85.69 ND 

22 Mohit 20 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.31 1.14 ND 0.41 ND 0.03 0.27 ND 65.69 ND 

23 Rinku Yadav 28 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.83 0.66 ND 0.60 ND 0.10 0.19 ND 67.28 ND 

24 Gopi 19 Male Nauraiya Kheda 5.07 0.46 ND 0.46 ND ND 0.62 ND 89.48 ND 

25 Rajak 45 Male Nauraiya Kheda 10.60 0.81 ND 1.51 ND 0.24 1.66 ND 140.43 ND 

26 

Devendra 

Kumar 58 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
4.69 0.55 ND 0.76 ND 0.00 0.68 ND 85.15 ND 

27 Mamta 26 Female Nauraiya Kheda 4.52 ND ND 1.29 ND 0.47 ND ND 79.90 ND 

28 Savitri 60 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.46 ND ND 0.51 ND 0.03 ND ND 102.96 ND 

29 Surajmani 45 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.07 ND ND 0.44 ND ND ND ND 94.38 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

30 

Rakesh 

Kumar 44 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
2.73 ND ND 0.75 ND 0.57 ND ND 102.69 ND 

31 

Ramesh 

Chand 

Pandey 60 Male Nauraiya Kheda 

2.82 ND ND 0.54 ND ND ND ND 83.70 ND 

32 Anju Shukla 26 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.14 ND ND 0.23 ND ND ND ND 70.67 ND 

33 

Ramesh 

Yadav 32 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
3.62 ND ND 0.49 ND ND ND ND 74.40 ND 

34 Ashraf 55 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.48 ND ND 0.65 ND ND ND ND 94.62 ND 

35 

Anurag 

Singh 39 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
3.00 ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND ND 65.39 ND 

36 Mithali  60 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.16 5.21 ND 0.06 ND 0.04 ND ND 150.95 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

37 Raju 45 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.11 3.61 ND 0.32 ND 0.23 ND ND 183.30 ND 

38 

Shrikant 

Gupta 58 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
3.06 2.49 ND -0.01 ND ND ND ND 81.27 ND 

39 Manju 65 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.09 1.79 ND 0.13 ND ND ND ND 113.23 ND 

40 Pratap Singh 60 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.30 0.93 ND 0.36 ND ND ND ND 100.87 ND 

41 Meena  65 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.80 1.74 ND 0.22 ND ND ND ND 83.97 ND 

42 Chote 26 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.44 4.21 ND 0.54 ND ND ND ND 105.52 ND 

43 Kamlesh 45 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.57 3.05 ND 0.66 ND ND ND ND 103.77 ND 

44 Aneeta 60 Female Nauraiya Kheda 4.96 1.84 ND 0.40 ND ND ND ND 82.13 ND 

45 Ankit 22 Male Nauraiya Kheda 35.26 1.57 ND 0.87 ND ND ND ND 149.92 ND 

46 Varka 16 Female Nauraiya Kheda 6.52 1.43 ND 0.47 ND ND ND ND 88.81 ND 

47 Masuma 34 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.44 1.23 ND 0.94 ND 0.20 ND ND 104.65 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

48 Manmaya 55 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.91 1.34 2.48 0.54 ND ND ND ND 108.45 ND 

49 Rajendra 35 Male Nauraiya Kheda 2.10 2.02 ND 0.26 ND ND ND ND 87.12 ND 

50 Rajesh 56 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.35 1.17 ND 0.42 ND ND ND ND 93.31 ND 

51 RishabYadav 28 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.12 1.46 ND 0.61 ND ND ND ND 132.23 ND 

52 Kamla 55 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.36 1.35 ND 0.66 ND ND ND ND 76.70 ND 

53 Razzak 42 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.59 1.34 ND 0.73 ND ND ND ND 106.73 ND 

54 Salini Singh 22 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.29 1.96 ND 0.71 ND ND ND ND 91.43 ND 

55 

Buddhapal 

Singh 50 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
3.10 1.11 ND 0.45 ND ND ND ND 85.03 ND 

56 

Raj Bahadur 

Singh 58 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
2.92 2.43 ND 0.21 ND ND ND ND 76.37 ND 

57 Anoop 25 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.08 1.67 ND 0.26 ND ND ND ND 80.51 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

58 Rekha Singh 38 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.90 1.18 ND 0.49 ND ND ND ND 79.93 ND 

59 Moni Singh 25 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.13 1.35 ND 0.45 ND ND ND ND 66.66 ND 

60 Mohan Singh 30 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.12 0.88 ND 0.71 ND ND ND ND 83.08 ND 

61 Suhana 30 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.18 1.06 4.34 0.47 ND ND ND ND 69.16 ND 

62 Shusheela 47 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.46 0.66 ND 0.24 ND ND ND ND 107.00 ND 

63 Kamla Devi 65 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.06 0.66 ND 0.38 ND 0.47 ND ND 116.26 ND 

64 Anju Devi 35 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.79 0.70 ND 0.38 ND 0.17 ND ND 105.12 ND 

65 Neelam Devi 45 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.45 0.56 ND 0.54 ND ND ND ND 82.50 ND 

66 Poonam 32 Female Nauraiya Kheda 4.66 0.35 ND 0.31 ND ND ND ND 100.44 ND 

67 Nisha 34 Female Nauraiya Kheda 6.58 0.63 ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND 116.15 ND 

68 Reshma  24 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.92 0.35 ND 0.49 ND 0.16 ND ND 83.77 ND 

69 Rani Tiwari 22 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.30 0.48 ND 0.40 ND 0.06 ND ND 161.12 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

70 Rani Tiwari 30 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.97 0.29 ND 0.31 ND 0.13 ND ND 163.00 ND 

71 Ram Kali 25 Female Nauraiya Kheda 3.07 0.33 ND 0.49 ND ND ND ND 124.10 ND 

72 

Bhagwat 

Dayal 64 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
7.73 0.46 ND 0.35 ND 0.15 ND ND 84.87 ND 

73 Sweta 24 Female Nauraiya Kheda 4.08 0.00 ND 0.66 ND ND ND ND 69.26 ND 

74 

Raksha 

Singh 38 Female Nauraiya Kheda 
4.51 -0.01 ND 0.99 ND 0.49 ND ND 73.10 ND 

75 Shiv Nath 35 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.31 0.25 ND 0.52 ND ND ND ND 82.10 ND 

76 Krishna 85 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.36 0.46 ND 0.52 ND ND ND ND 83.62 ND 

77 Ram Lakhan 60 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.08 0.60 ND 0.54 ND ND ND ND 71.22 ND 

78 

Ram 

Chandra 39 Male Nauraiya Kheda 
2.90 0.91 ND 0.59 ND 0.08 ND ND 89.36 ND 

79 Sangeeta 31 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.67 1.14 ND 0.59 ND 0.07 0.89 ND  74.20 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

80 

Suneeta 

Singh 39 Female Nauraiya Kheda 
2.78 0.20 ND 0.61 ND ND ND ND 103.09 ND 

81 Manisha  35 Female Nauraiya Kheda 2.92 1.17 ND 0.54 ND ND ND ND 100.85 ND 

82 Dharmendra 23 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.40 1.10 ND 1.04 ND ND 0.12 ND 87.70 ND 

83 Riya 23 Female Nauraiya Kheda 4.40 0.53 ND 0.38 ND ND ND ND 89.36 ND 

84 Kapil 18 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.02 0.60 ND 0.73 ND ND ND ND 78.44 ND 

85 Raju 40 Male Nauraiya Kheda 3.62 0.59 ND 0.45 ND ND ND ND 111.83 ND 

86 Satyam 25 Male Nauraiya Kheda 4.14 0.35 ND 0.42 ND ND ND ND 88.42 ND 
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*Clinical Reference  

1.  https://www.ucsfhealth.org/medical-tests/chromium---blood-test 

2. http://www.bccdc.ca/resource-gallery/Documents/Guidelines 

3. https://www.ucsfhealth.org/medical-tests/lead-levels---blood   

4. https://www.ganeshdiagnostic.com/blog/comprehensive-guide-on-serum-arsenic-test  

5. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8373#clinical-and-interpretive 

6. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/80084#clinical-and-interpretive  
7. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8413#clinical-and-interpretive 

8. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/616155#clinical-and-interpretive 

9. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8682#clinical-and-interpretive 

10. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8149#clinical-and-interpretive 

  

 

 

 

 

 

                            
            Dr. Manish Raj Kulshrestha MD, DNB       
               (Additional Professor & Head)   

 

 

5038



 
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Institute of Medical Sciences 

Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 
Ph No.0522- 4918555, 504   Fax No.- 0522- 4918506, Website- www.rmlims.in 

Page 1 of 7 
 

Department of Biochemistry 

 

                Specimen: Serum                  Received on : 20/01/2026 

                Test: DGHS Heavy Metal Profile                  Reporting Date: 24/01/2026 

                Area: Kanpur Nagar  

  

S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

1 
Radhe 

Shyam 
71 Male Ratanpur Colony 6.71 ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 ND 116.43 ND 

2 
Lalita 

Kushwaha 
60 Female Ratanpur Colony 4.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 120.89 ND 

3 Shiv Kumari 57 Female Ratanpur Colony 5.95 ND ND ND 
ND 0.1 0.9 ND 142.59 ND 

4 
Sadhna 

Gupta 
30 Female Ratanpur Colony 6.81 ND ND ND ND 0.3 ND ND 167.85 ND 

5 
Akanksha 

Sharma 
27 Female Ratanpur Colony 6.65 ND 1.58 ND ND 2.7 ND ND 110.05 ND 

6 
Prachi 

Pandey 
23 Female Ratanpur Colony 4.51 ND ND 0.70 ND ND ND ND 88.26 ND 

7 
Vimlesh 

Kumari 
48 Female Ratanpur Colony 8.38 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 313.27 ND 

8 
Pawan 27 Male Ratanpur Colony 4.72 ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 84.48 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

9 
Neelam 60 Female Ratanpur Colony 6.81 ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 129.82 ND 

10 
Jahrun Nisha 65 Female Ratanpur Colony 6.56 ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 132.20 ND 

11 
Neeta Verma 55 Female Ratanpur Colony 6.21 ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 98.19 ND 

12 
Pushpa Pal 50 Female Ratanpur Colony 5.66 ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 152.10 ND 

13 Shobha 

Gupta 
32 Female Ratanpur Colony 6.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 172.61 ND 

14 Priyanka 

Gupta 
40 Female Ratanpur Colony 7.05 ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND ND 164.64 ND 

15 Pradeep 

Gautam 
22 Male Ratanpur Colony 6.94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 146.23 ND 

16 
Suman 45 Female Ratanpur Colony 1.95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 115.99 ND 

17 Sardha 

Sharma 
55 Female Ratanpur Colony 1.06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 83.53 ND 

18 
Prabha 45 Female Ratanpur Colony 0.31 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 109.09 ND 

19 
Brajesh 

Kumar 
52 Male Ratanpur Colony 2.88 ND ND 18.45 ND ND 2.8 ND 97.19 

ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

20 Gudiya 

Sharma 
28 Female Ratanpur Colony 1.94 ND ND ND ND 0.3 ND ND 101.69 ND 

21 
Raghuwansh 

Sharma 
64 Male Ratanpur Colony 3.12 ND 

0.323 

 
ND ND ND ND ND 87.06 ND 

22 
Vijay 

Bahadur 
70 Male Ratanpur Colony 1.93 65.37 

0.27 

 
ND ND ND ND ND 114.95 ND 

23 Phool 

Kumari 
65 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.19 30.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND 135.68 ND 

24 Rekha 

Sharma 
50 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.00 22.91 ND ND ND ND ND ND 126.83 ND 

25 Sangeeta 

Prajapati 
40 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.49 20.53 ND ND ND 0.3 3.3 2.7 191.91 ND 

26 Mahesh 

Kumar 
58 Male Ratanpur Colony 2.94 12.45 ND ND ND 0.4 ND ND 104.55 ND 

27 
Javed 25 Male Ratanpur Colony 8.39 13.66 0.26 ND ND ND 1.3 2.2 120.60 ND 

28 Shivam 

Kumar 
27 Male Ratanpur Colony 2.26 9.31 ND ND ND 0.5 ND 3.9 190.66 ND 

29 
Savitri Devi 46 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.71 6.07 ND ND ND ND 2.7 2.8 93.70 

ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

30 
Tara Devi 71 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.82 6.62 4.14 ND ND ND 0.1 2.3 126.80 ND 

31 
Bablu 47 Male Ratanpur Colony 4.23 14.97 0.40 ND ND 0.9 3.0 2.6 233.04 ND 

32 
Param Sukh 55 Male Ratanpur Colony 4.04 ND 0.48 ND ND ND 0.7 2.7 117.91 ND 

33 
Sushma 50 Female Ratanpur Colony 0.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 115.61 ND 

34 
Poonam 40 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.50 ND ND ND ND 1.2 3.5 2.1 119.32 ND 

35 
Shiv Naesh 44 Male Ratanpur Colony 2.43 ND 0.11 ND ND ND ND 1.5 170.01 ND 

36 
Banarasi Das 70 Male Ratanpur Colony 1.95 ND ND ND ND 0.2 ND ND 135.79 ND 

37 
Rupa 30 Female Ratanpur Colony ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 86.59 ND 

38 
Ruprani 53 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.47 ND ND 0.12 ND 0.3 ND ND 138.01 ND 

39 
Savitri Devi 60 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.23 ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 0.7 120.87 ND 

40 Vinay 

Kumar 
37 Male Ratanpur Colony 2.31 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 41.42 ND 

41 
Vaishanvi 12 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.84 10.32 ND ND ND ND ND ND 128.96 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

42 
Babita Gupta 46 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.78 3.80 ND ND ND ND ND ND 185.53 ND 

43 
Radha Devi 50 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.59 2.11 ND 3.42 ND ND ND ND 168.04 ND 

44 
Raj Bahadur 40 Male Ratanpur Colony 1.00 1.18 ND ND ND ND 1.0 ND 129.01 ND 

45 
Rajeshwari 62 Female Ratanpur Colony 1.91 2.38 ND ND ND ND ND ND 121.84 ND 

46 
Sandhya 30 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.96 4.18 ND ND ND 0.3 ND ND 111.27 ND 

47 
Asha Singh 62 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.31 0.80 ND ND ND ND ND ND 99.93 ND 

48 
Arti 30 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.24 0.35 ND ND ND 0.4 ND ND 109.26 ND 

49 
Shivam 26 Male Ratanpur Colony 3.13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 142.64 ND 

50 
Reeta 40 Male Ratanpur Colony 2.23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 81.17 ND 

51 
Rani 50 Female Ratanpur Colony 1.41 4.59 ND ND ND ND ND ND 139.02 ND 

52 Sangeeta 

Devi 
30 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.76 1.14 ND ND ND ND ND ND 119.67 ND 

53 
Niveshika 29 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.65 1.38 ND ND ND ND ND ND 123.58 ND 
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S.

N. 

Patient 

Name 
Age Gender Address 

Chrom

ium 

(Cr) 

Mercu

ry (Hg) 

Lead 

(Pb) 

Arseni

c 

(As) 

Alumin

ium 

(Al) 

Cobalt 

(Co) 

Mang

anese

(Mn) 

Cadm

ium 

(Cd) 

Copper 

(Cu) 

Thal

lium 

(Tl) 

µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/dL µg/L µg/L 

 *Reference Range 

0.05-

1.4 

µg/L 

<20 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

<50.0 

µg/L 

<7.0 

µg/L 

<1.0 

µg/L 

0.4-0.9 

µg/L 

<5.0 

µg/L 

73-206 

µg/L 

<2.0 

µg/L 

54 
Anil 62 Male Ratanpur Colony 1.53 0.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND 142.94 ND 

55 
Ranjana 50 Female Ratanpur Colony 3.24 1.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND 167.38 ND 

56 
Omlali 47 Female Ratanpur Colony 0.68 2.35 ND ND ND ND ND ND 122.96 ND 

57 Manju 

Tripathi 
40 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.85 0.48 ND ND ND ND ND ND 125.66 ND 

58 
Meera Rai 50 Female Ratanpur Colony 2.95 0.41 ND ND ND ND ND ND 77.36 ND 

59 Balbeer 

Singh 
60 Male Ratanpur Colony 3.25 0.90 ND ND ND ND 3.2 5.0 86.78 ND 

60 
Shivansh 2 Male Ratanpur Colony 2.50 ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 0.5 138.67 ND 

61 
Shatrughna 29 Male Ratanpur Colony ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.0 ND 68.16 ND 
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*Clinical Reference  

1.  https://www.ucsfhealth.org/medical-tests/chromium---blood-test 

2. http://www.bccdc.ca/resource-gallery/Documents/Guidelines 

3. https://www.ucsfhealth.org/medical-tests/lead-levels---blood   

4. https://www.ganeshdiagnostic.com/blog/comprehensive-guide-on-serum-arsenic-test  

5. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8373#clinical-and-interpretive 

6. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/80084#clinical-and-interpretive  
7. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8413#clinical-and-interpretive 

8. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/616155#clinical-and-interpretive 

9. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8682#clinical-and-interpretive 

10. https://www.mayocliniclabs.com/test-catalog/overview/8149#clinical-and-interpretive 

  

 

 

 

 

 

                            
            Dr. Manish Raj Kulshrestha MD, DNB       
               (Additional Professor & Head)   
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